SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 10TH OCTOBER 2022

Report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources

SCRUTINY PANELS

Purpose of the Report

To review the progression of scrutiny panels.

Actions Requested

- 1. To review the progression of scrutiny panels.
- 2. To approve any panel scoping documents submitted.
- 3. To approve a Budget Scrutiny Panel for the Council year 2022/23 and that expressions of interest for the appointments of Chair and Vice Chair be sought.

Reasons

- 1-3. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.
 - 2. To enable panel work to commence.

Scrutiny Panels

Waste Management Scrutiny Panel

The Waste Management Scrutiny Panel met on 27th July 2022. The outcomes of the meeting can be found in the minutes of the meeting which are published on the Council's website. The Waste Management Scrutiny Panel were due to meet again on 27th September 2022 for their final meeting, although this meeting was cancelled and a new date will be identified for this meeting. Following the next meeting, the panel's recommendations will be submitted to the Scrutiny Commission.

<u>Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel</u>

The Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel submitted their final report to the Scrutiny Commission at their meeting on 5th July 2022. The Scrutiny Commission praised the work of the panel and agreed to submit the report to the next available meeting of the Cabinet. The Scrutiny Commission also agreed to add the procurement of the website management contract to their work programme, when available, as recommended by the panel.

Combatting Loneliness Scrutiny Panel and Promorting Tourism in Charnwood Scrutiny Panel

At their meeting on 5th July 2022 the Scrutiny Commission agreed to pause the Combatting Loneliness Scrutiny Panel and the Promoting Tourism in Charnwood Scrutiny Panel until the Council's new senior management structure had been embedded.

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Panels

Background Papers: None

Officer to Contact: Karen Widdowson

Democratic Services Manager

01509 634785

karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk